
 
 

Tournament Water Off-Limits Dates and Balance Due Dates 
 

Tournament 
Waters 

Tournament 
Location 

Competition 
Dates 

Water Off-Limits # Of Days 
Off-Limits 

Balance 
Due Date 

Competition 
Days

Division 1  
 

Lake Okeechobee Okeechobee, FL Feb. 1-3, 2024 Sat., Jan. 13, 2024 14 days Tues., Jan. 02, 2024 Thurs. – Sat. 
Santee Cooper Manning, SC March 7-9, 2024 Sat., Feb. 17, 2024 14 days Tues., Feb. 06, 2024 Thurs. – Sat. 
Lake Hartwell Anderson, SC Oct. 10-12, 2024 Sat., Sept. 21, 2024 14 days Tues., Sept. 10, 2024 Thurs. – Sat. 

 Division 2  

Lake Ouachita Hot Springs, AR Feb. 15-17, 2024 Sat., Jan. 27, 2024 14 days Tues., Jan. 16, 2024 Thurs. – Sat. 
Logan Martin Lake Lincoln, AL May 2-4, 2024 Sat., April 13, 2024 14 days Tues., April 02, 2024 Thurs. – Sat. 
Lake Eufaula Eufaula, OK June 20-22, 2024    Sat., Jun. 01, 2024 14 days Tues., May 21, 2024 Thurs. – Sat. 

Division 3 

Lake St. Clair Detroit, MI July 11-13, 2024 Sat., June 22, 2024 14 days Tues., June 11, 2024 Thurs. – Sat. 
Leech Lake Walker, MN Aug 22-24, 2024 Sat., Aug. 03, 2024 14 days Tues., July 23, 2024 Thurs. – Sat. 
Mississippi River La Crosse, WI Sept. 12-14, 2024 Sat., Aug 24, 2024 14 days Tues., Aug. 13, 2024 Thurs. – Sat. 
 
 

Tournament Waters Official Practice begins at safe light on these dates Official Boat Ramp 

Lake Okeechobee Saturday, January 27, 2024 Roland Martin Marina and Resort 
Lake Ouachita Saturday, February 10, 2024 Brady Mountain Recreational Area 
Santee Cooper Saturday, March 02, 2024 John C. Land III Sports Fishing Facility 
Logan Martin Lake Saturday, April 27, 2024 Lincoln Landing 
Lake Eufaula Saturday, June 15, 2024 Peter's Point 
Lake St. Clair Saturday, July 06, 2024 Harley Ensign 
Leech Lake Saturday, August 17, 2024 Walker City Park 
Mississippi River Saturday, September 07, 2024 Veterans Freedom Park 
Lake Hartwell Saturday, October 05, 2024 Green Pond Landing 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2024 Bassmaster Opens Official Rules –  
*** Off-Limits rule 3 
*** Deposits and Balances rule 2(iii) 


